

No. 23-03

IN THE
Supreme Court of the Kingdom

HER MAJESTY, GONERIL, THE RIGHTFUL QUEEN OF THE
KINGDOM,

Petitioner,

v.

THE KINGDOM,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Kingdom Court of
Appeals

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ROHINIYURIE TASHIMA*
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N St. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000

ZACHARY A. MARINO**
SARAH A. PURTILL**
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1155 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 891-1600

MICHELLE S. KALLEN
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN J. HATTEN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
mkallen@jenner.com
(202) 639-6000

*Counsel for
Petitioner*

March 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. Queen Goneril did not commit crimes against the Kingdom because either she is the Kingdom’s rightful sovereign or she does not legally exist.....	9
A. Although Queen Goneril has “the body but of a weak and feeble woman,” she has “the heart and stomach of a king, and of a king of England too”.....	9
B. Frailty, Thy Name Is Woman.....	13
C. All hail the Third Amendment	16
II. Love notes and acts of passion are protected by the First Amendment.....	17
A. The First Amendment protects Goneril’s pure speech because her love letter cannot be considered a “true threat”	18
B. Baking cakes, professing love, and raising armies are protected expressive conduct	20
III. Her Majesty, Queen Goneril hereby dissolves this Court, reverses <i>Marbury v.</i> <i>Madison</i> , and vacates her convictions	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	12
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	16
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	17, 19
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	20
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1945)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espírita</i> <i>Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian</i> <i>& Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	20
<i>Kawakita v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 717 (1952)	15

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	22
<i>Kingdom v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	17
<i>Kingdom v. Rahimi</i> , 59 F.4th 163 (5th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Kingdom v. Yazell</i> , 382 U.S. 341 (1966)	14
<i>Korematsu v. Kingdom</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	22
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	22
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	20, 21
<i>Morissette v. Kingdom</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	13
<i>N.Y State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	12, 13, 17
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	17
<i>Norwood v. Francis</i> , 25 App. D.C. 463 (D.C. Ct. App. 1905)	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	15
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017)	19

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa.</i> <i>v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	22
<i>Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. 635 (1862).....	11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	22
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	20
<i>Thompson v. Trump</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2022)	19
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	22
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	18
<i>W. Virginia v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	12
<i>Watts v. Kingdom</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	18
Kingdom Constitution	
First Amendment.....	1, 17, 18, 20
First Amendment, Speech or Debate Clause	1
First Amendment, Free Exercise Clause.....	22
Third Amendment	17, 18, 19
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 252.....	11

18 U.S.C. § 2382.....	7, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2383.....	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2384.....	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2385.....	7, 8
Tex. Penal Code § 8.07(e)	16
Other Authorities	
@JimAmendmentsIII, TWITTER (Dec. 15, 2022, 1:12 PM)	17
@realDonaldTrump, Twitter (June 4, 2018).....	22
<i>A Sitting Sovereign’s Amenability to Indictment & Crim. Prosecution</i> , 24 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 222 (Oct. 16, 2000).....	9
BBC, <i>AP deletes ‘the French’ tweet and apologises after it is widely mocked</i> (Jan. 28, 2023),	11
Beyonce, <i>Drunk in Love</i> ft. Jay-Z, on Beyonce (Columbia Records 2013).....	19
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>In His Own Words: The President’s Attacks on the Courts</i> (Feb. 14, 2020)	21
Camila Domonoske, <i>The QAnon ‘Storm’ Never Struck. Some Supporters Are Wavering, Others Steadfast</i> , NPR (Jan. 20, 2021)	4
CORDELIA IN PARIS (Netflix).....	3

Daniel Dale & Brandon Miller, <i>Anatomy of a fiasco: A detailed timeline of [Lear’s] Alabama map meltdown</i> , CNN (Sept. 6, 2019).....	5
Dictionary.com, <i>French military victories</i> (Aug. 16, 2018).....	11
Donald J. Trump, Address on Ethics at Green Bay, Wis. Campaign Rally (Oct. 17, 2016).....	18
Harry, Formerly the Duke of Sussex, <i>Spare</i> (1st ed. 2023).....	11
Harvard Law School, <i>The Antonin Scalia Lecture Series: A Dialogue with Justice Elena Kagan on the Reading of Statutes</i> , YouTube (Nov. 25, 2015).....	10
Henry de Bracton, <i>2 De Legibus et Consuetudinibus Angliae: Libri Quinque in Varios Tractatus Distincti</i> (1883).....	14, 19
Queen Elizabeth I, Speech to the Troops at Tilbury (Aug. 9, 1588).....	9
Sir Matthew Hale, <i>A Letter of Advice to his Grandchildren</i> 129 (1817).....	14
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	15, 16
WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, <i>CORIOLANUS</i>	14, 15
WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, <i>KING JOHN</i>	21
WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, <i>KING LEAR</i>	<i>passim</i>
WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, <i>RICHARD III</i>	14
WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, <i>ROMEO & JULIET</i>	11

WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, THE TAMING OF
THE SHREW 14
